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BURNS, C.J., LIMAND FOLEY, JJ.

CPINNON OF THE COURT BY LIM J.

David Wse (Defendant or David) appeals the
Septenber 5, 2003 judgnent upon a jury’ s verdict, entered in the
Fam |y Court of the First Crcuit,® that convicted him of
violating a tenporary restraining order (the TRO.? Defendant

contends (1) the State failed to present sufficient evidence that

! The Honorabl e Rhonda A. Nishinmura presided

2 Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 586-4(d) (Supp. 2004) provides in
pertinent part, “When a tenporary restraining order is granted and the
respondent or person to be restrained knows of the order, a knowi ng or
intentional violation of the restraining order is a m sdemeanor.”
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he intentionally or knowingly violated the TRO, and (2) the
contact he had with the conplaining witness, his estranged wfe
(the CW, was de minims.® W disagree with both of Defendant’s
contentions, and affirm
| . Background.

On July 17, 2003, the CWobtained the TRO agai nst
Def endant. The TRO ordered Defendant to refrain from contacting
the Plaintiff, the CW as foll ows:

1. Do not threaten or physically abuse the Plaintiff or anyone
living with the Plaintiff.

2. Do not contact, write, telephone, or otherwise
electronically contact (by recorded nmessage, pager, etc.)
the Plaintiff, including where the Plaintiff lives or works.

3. Do not visit or remain within 100 yards of any place where
the Plaintiff lives or works. Do not violate this order
even if the Plaintiff invites you to be at the place where
the Plaintiff lives or works.

HRS § 702-236 (1993) provides:

(1) The court may dism ss a prosecution if, having regard
to the nature of the conduct alleged and the nature of the
attendant circunstances, it finds that the defendant’s conduct:

(a) Was within a customary license or tolerance, which was
not expressly refused by the person whose interest was
infringed and which is not inconsistent with the
purpose of the law defining the offense; or

(b) Did not actually cause or threaten the harm or evil
sought to be prevented by the | aw defining the offense
or did so only to an extent too trivial to warrant the
condemnati on of conviction; or

(c) Presents such other extenuations that it cannot
reasonably be regarded as envisaged by the |egislature
in forbidding the offense

(2) The court shall not dism ss a prosecution under

subsection (1)(c) of this section without filing a witten
statement of its reasons.
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4 Do not have contact with: [ The Plaintiff.]

(Bolding in the original.) The TRO was to expire on Cctober 15,
2003.

Honol ul u Police Departnent O ficer Kevin Lopez (O ficer
Lopez) testified that he served Defendant with the TRO on the
sane day it was issued. Oficer Lopez explained the service

pr ocedur es:

Q Okay, and then when you serve that restraining order, is
there a procedure you follow when, in the process of serving
someone?

A Yes.

Q And what is that procedure?

A ldentify the person that needs to be served and explain
to them the parameters of the TRO, the judge' s orders, no contact.
Depends what the order is, if they have to nove out. \Whatever
that order is, | explain that to themand |I informthem of the
court date which is also on the tenmporary restraining order

Q So basically, you go through the order with the person
that you serve?

A Just the judge' s orders parts. I don’t read the persona
information part.

A | let them-- there's a copy of the tenporary restraining
order and he can go through and read it.

Q So basically, you just go through the parts which state
what he can and what he can’'t do?

A Yes, and the court date that he needs to appear

Q And do you also give the defendant, the person a copy of
t hat ?

A Yes, he gets a copy of the TRO

Q Did you follow those procedures on July 17th when you
served the defendant?
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A Yes.

O ficer Lopez served the TRO at Defendant’s apartnent:

Q And you explained to the defendant what he was being
served with?

A Yes, a temporary restraining order. I did not, I did not
read the order itself as far as what the plaintiff or the person
getting the TRO on him said. I went through what he cannot do

I explained to himthat, you know, just stay away for a couple of
weeks. When you go to court, you talk to the judge, you can
expl ain your side of the story and then at that time, they’l
decide if the TRO is granted or not.

Q Did you tell the defendant anything else?

A That’'s it. It was really quick. I had him sign the
temporary, the serving paperwork and then | |eft.

Q Now, you said you recognized the earlier document, the
proof of service docunent, did you -- |’m gonna show you the
document again, proof of service. Did the defendant sign this
document ?

A Yeah, he filled in that whole section, the date, the
time, where it was served, and he signed his nane.

Q Did you see himsign that document?

A Yeah. He signed it right in front of nme.

Q And based on the order that you served on the defendant,
the restraining order, did you explain to the defendant that he
could have no contact with [the CW?

A Yes.

The CWand the man she was living with at the tine of
t he of fense, an acquai ntance of Defendant’s, also testified for
the State. Their testinonies revealed the foll ow ng essenti al s.
At about 9:30 a.m on July 22, 2003, Defendant showed up at the

man’ s door | ooking for the CW The CWwas inside the apartnent
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and unseen at the tinme. The man asked Defendant what he was
doi ng there, and Defendant responded, “I thought you woul d be
happy that 1’ ve been served ny divorce papers.” \Wen Defendant
asked hi mwhether the CWwas there, the man replied, “I’m not
gonna say anything about she’s here or she’s not, but you know,
you better |eave.” Defendant eventually left. The CWtestified
t hat Def endant woul d have known she was in the apartnent, because
she had told nutual friends she was staying there.

About an hour after Defendant left, the man and the CW
left the apartnent to visit one of her friends. The man drove
his car with the CWin the front passenger seat. Wen they
reached the end of the driveway and prepared to enter the public
street, Defendant drove by. Defendant saw them and pulled his
vehicl e over alongside the driver’s side of the man’s car. Al

the while, Defendant was shouting angrily at the man:

You fucking lying, you know, to nme, you know, this norning
and my wife was with you all along and you lied to me and |
t hought you my friend. And then when he pulled over, that’'s when
he start shouting at me again, like, you know, how can you put
yourself so low to help that bitch.
Def endant then | ooked directly at the CW nmade eye contact with
“ll

her, and yell ed, m gonna get bitch, you know, you ass in Fiji

tonight.” Meaning, that Defendant was going to have the CW
deported. The man yell ed at Defendant to | eave, but Defendant
backed his car up, pulled over alongside the passenger’s side of

the man’s car, and angrily yelled nore of the sane at the CW
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The CWwarned Defendant that he was violating the TRO  She got
out her cell phone and threatened to call the police. After
shouting a little nore, Defendant backed up and drove off. The
CWwas | eft scared and shaking. En route to her friend s house,
the CWcalled her attorney and then, on her attorney’s advi ce,
call ed the police.

Under cross-exam nation, the man acknow edged that he
had a conmputer the CWhad brought with her when she noved into
his apartnent. Both the CWand the man adnmitted to defense
counsel that they had since becone “romantically involved” with
each ot her.

Def endant chose not to testify and offered no evi dence
of his own. However, defense counsel suggested in his closing
argunent that Defendant went to the apartnent for the conputer,
not knowing the CWwas there. Simlarly, defense counsel
cont ended Def endant had no reason to know the CWwas in the man’s
car as he drove past themlater on the public street. Defense
counsel also insinuated that the CWand her man had |ied about
t he prohi bited contact, because they wanted Defendant -- who was

still married to the CW-- out of the picture.
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1. Discussion.
A.  Sufficiency of the Evidence.

Def endant contends there was insufficient evidence*
that he intentionally or knowi ngly violated the TRO  Def endant
supports his contention with two prinmary argunents.

First, Defendant clains there was insufficient evidence
that he knew what the TRO prohibited. See Hawaii Revised

Statutes (HRS) 8§ 586-4(d) (Supp. 2004). Defendant expl ains:

Based on the testimony of Ofc. Lopez there is nothing in the
record that indicates David understood the nature of the TRO or
its prohibited conduct. Ofc. Lopez testified that he did not read
the TRO itself to David. Ofc. Lopez’'s explanation to David was

m sl eadi ng and i naccurate. He told David that the TRO was
effective for only a couple of weeks and instead of saying “no

contact” he explained to David to “stay away.” The TRO does not
provide a definition of what “have no contact” means. “Have no
contact” is an anbi guous term and whether or not David understood

its meaning is questionable. Finally, although David signed the

The test on appeal for a claimof insufficient evidence is
“whet her, viewing the evidence in the |light most favorable to the
State, there is substantial evidence to support the conclusion of
the trier of fact.” State v. Illdefonso, 72 Haw. 573, 576
827 P.2d 648, 651 (1992) (citations omtted). See also State v.
Tamura, 63 Haw. 636, 637, 633 P.2d 1115, 1117 (1981).
“Substantial evidence is credible evidence which is of sufficient
quality and probative value to enable a man of reasonabl e caution

to reach a conclusion.” |1ldefonso, 72 Haw. at 577, 827 P.2d at
651 (citation, internal quotations marks and ellipsis omtted).
“The jury, as the trier of fact, is the sole judge of the
credibility of witnesses or the weight of the evidence.” Tanura,
63 Haw. at 637-38, 633 P.2d at 1117 (citations omtted).
“I'V]erdicts based on conflicting evidence will not be set aside
where there is substantial evidence to support the jury’'s
findings.” Tsugawa v. Reinartz, 56 Haw. 67, 71, 527 P.2d 1278
1282 (1974) (citation and internal quotation marks omtted). “It

matters not if a conviction under the evidence as so considered

m ght be deemed to be against the wei ght of the evidence so |ong
as there is substantial evidence tending to support the requisite
findings for the conviction.” 1ldefonso, 72 Haw. at 576-77

827 P.2d at 651 (citation and internal quotation marks om tted).

State v. Kido, 102 Hawai ‘i 369, 379 n.16, 76 P.3d 612, 622 n.16 (App. 2003).
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paperwork it does not mean he was aware of all the TRO
restrictions; it just indicates receipt of the TRO.

Opening Brief at 11 (enphasis in the original). This argunent
| acks nmerit, for it takes the evidence in the |ight nost
favorable to Defendant. Viewed in the |ight proper on appeal --

which is, “nmost favorable to the State,” State v. Kido,

102 Hawai ‘i 369, 379 n.16, 76 P.3d 612, 622 n. 16 (App. 2003)
(citations and internal quotation marks omtted) -- there was
substanti al evidence that Defendant knew what the TRO forbade.
Id.

Second, Defendant avers there was insufficient evidence
that he intentionally or knowingly violated the TRO HRS
§ 586-4(d). Defendant nakes a nunber of arguments in this
regard. Defendant maintains that he did not know t he CWwas
staying at the man’s apartnment and thus, he did not intentionally
or know ngly “visit or remain wthin 100 yards of any place where
the Plaintiff lives or works.” Defendant enphasizes that he did
not “threaten or physically abuse the Plaintiff or anyone |iving
with the Plaintiff.” Hence, he argues, his conduct, while
expressive of anger and frustration, was not a violation of the
TRO. Defendant al so points out that he did not “contact, wite,
t el ephone, or otherw se electronically contact (by recorded

nmessage, pager, etc.) the Plaintiff, including where the

Plaintiff lives or works.” Finally, Defendant points out that he
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drove away fromthe scene as soon as the CWrem nded hi m about
t he TRO.

None of these argunents hold water. Even assumi ng that
Def endant did not violate other prohibitions of the TRO there
was nonet hel ess substanti al evidence that he intentionally or
knowi ngly contacted the CWin the car. Kido, 102 Hawai ‘i at 379
n.16, 76 P.3d at 622 n.16. And the nere fact that he
di scontinued the violation at sone point does not derogate the
substantiality of that evidence.
B. De Mnims Infraction.

For his other point of error on appeal, Defendant
mai ntains that, even if he did contact the CW the contact was de
mnims under HRS § 702-236 (1993), and the famly court shoul d
t herefore have dism ssed the charge sua sponte. Citing HRS
§ 586-4(c) (Supp. 2004) (“The order further shall state that the
tenporary restraining order is necessary for the purposes of:
preventing acts of abuse or preventing a recurrence of actual
donesti c abuse; and ensuring a period of separation of the

parties involved.”), Defendant contends:

the evidence indicates that the conduct engaged in, if any, was

m nor and did not actually cause or threaten the harm or evil HRS
§ 586-4 seeks to prevent. There was no evidence of violence or
abuse, or threats of violence or abuse, by David against [the CW.
This is the type of conduct that HRS 8 586-4 was enacted to
protect against.

Opening Brief at 6 (citation and citation to the record omtted).
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Def endant adds that the contact was brief and that he drove off
soon after he was rem nded of the TRO

Even assum ng that we nay notice plain error in this
regard, Defendant’s point is unavailing. Wile we agree that the
purpose of an HRS 8 586-4 TRO is to prevent donestic abuse, HRS
§ 586-4(c), the plain and obvi ous purpose of the HRS § 586-4(d)
m sdeneanor is to prevent violations of the TRO Therefore,
“having regard to the nature of the conduct alleged and the
nature of the attendant circunstances,” HRS § 702-236(1), it
cannot be said that Defendant’s conduct did not “actually cause
or threaten the harmor evil sought to be prevented by the |aw
defining the offense or did so only to an extent too trivial to
warrant the condemmation of conviction[.]” HRS 8§ 702-236(1)(b).
Nor can it be said that Defendant’s conduct was “within a
customary |icense or tol erance, which was not expressly refused
by the person whose interest was infringed and which is not
i nconsistent with the purpose of the |aw defining the offense[,]”
HRS § 702-236(1)(a), or that Defendant’s conduct presented “such
ot her extenuations that it cannot reasonably be regarded as
envi saged by the legislature in forbidding the offense.” HRS

§ 702-236(1)(c).
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I11. Concl usion.
Accordi ngly, the Septenber 5, 2003 judgnent of the

famly court is affirned.

On the briefs:

Dai sy Lynn B. Hartsfield,
Deputy Public Defender,
State of Hawai ‘i,
for def endant -appel | ant.

Ryan Yeh,
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
Cty and County of Honol ul u,
for plaintiff-appellee.
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